

# 15-1823-cv

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

DONAHUE FRANCIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KINGS PARK MANOR, INC., CORRINE DOWNING,

Defendants-Appellees,

*and*

RAYMOND ENDRES,

Defendant.

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York (Central Islip)*

---

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Stanley J. Somer  
Paul A. Bartels  
SOMER & HELLER, LLP  
*Attorneys for the Defendants-  
Appellees*  
5036 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 301  
Commack, New York 11725  
631-462-2323

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    Prior Proceedings .....	5
A. KPM’s Motion to Dismiss .....	5
B. The Appeal.....	7
C. The Majority Opinion .....	8
D. The Dissenting Opinion.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I.    The Legal Standard on KPM and Downing’s FRCP 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.....	17
II.   Francis Fails to Plead a Claim for Intentional Discrimination Against KPM Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981 and 1982.....	18
III.  Francis Fails to State a Claim Against KPM for Intentional Discrimination under the FHA .....	28
IV.  Francis Fails to State a Claim Against KPM for a Hostile Housing Environment.....	30
A. Landlords Should Not Be Liable for Claims of “Hostile Housing Environment” in the Absence Of Their Discrimination or that Imputed to Them Via Their Authorized Agents.....	30
B. The Post Acquisition Scope of the FHA is Unsettled Law.....	31
C. An Analogy Between This Case and that of Hostile Work Environment Claims Under VII is Misplaced.....	37
D. Assuming the Standard Alleged by Francis, He Has Still Failed to Sufficiently Plead a Claim for a Hostile Housing Environment.....	47

E. To Impose Liability on a Landlord for the Acts of One Tenant Against Another Flies in the Face of Well-Settled Precedent Defining the Scope of Landlord Duties Vis-à-vis Their Tenants ..... 50

V. The 2016 HUD Rule Has Not Been Followed by Circuit Courts..... 52

VI. Landlord Liability for Tenant Disputes Will Lead to Unintended Consequences Jeopardizing the Mission of Providing Public Housing and Other Assisted Housing and Will Negatively Impact Private Landlords..... 54

VII. Francis Fails to Allege Active Participation in the Discrimination as Required to State a Claim Under New York Executive Law § 296(5) and (6)..... 58

VIII. Francis Fails to Allege Facts to Support a Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim ..... 59

CONCLUSION..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP (32)(A)(7) ..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adelstein v. Waterview Towers, Inc.</i> , 250 A.D.2d 790 (2d Dept. 1998) .....	50, 60
<i>Alfano v. Costello</i> , 294 F.3d 365 (2d. Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Armando v. Padlocker</i> , 209 F.3d 1319 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	17
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Beckford v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 605 F.3d 951 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Beliveau v. Caras</i> , 873 F.Supp. 1393 (C.D. Ca. 1995) .....	35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	17
<i>Blatt v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 123 A.D.2d 591 (2d Dept. 1986) .....	44, 46, 50, 51
<i>Bradley v. Carydale Enterprises</i> , 730 F.Supp 709 (E.D.V.A. 1989) .....	24
<i>Britt v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 3 A.D.3d 514 (2d Dept. 2004) .....	51, 59
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d. Cir. 1994) .....	20, 39, 42
<i>Cain v. Rambert</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74188 (E.D.N.Y. May 30, 2014) .....	31, 40

*Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto*,  
583 F.3d 690 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 39

*Cox v. City of Dallas*,  
430 F.3d 734 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Crist v. Focus Homes, Inc.*,  
122 F.3d 1107 (1997) ..... 41

*Curley v. Bon Aire Props Inc.*,  
2 NYS.3d 571 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)..... 59

*Curtis v. Loether*,  
415 US 189 (1974)..... 40, 41

*Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.*,  
526 U.S. 641 (1999) ..... 25

*Denton*,  
FH-FL Rptr. P 25014 (HUD ALJ, 1992)..... 28

*DiCenso v. Cisneros*,  
96 F.3d 1004 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 40

*Dunn v. Washington Cnty Hosp.*,  
429 F.3d 689 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 41

*East-Miller v. Lake County Highway Dep't*,  
421 F.3d 558 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 32

*E.E.O.C. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.*,  
768 F.3d 247 (2d. Cir. 2014)..... 19

*Escalera v. New York Hous. Auth.*,  
425 F.2d 853 (2d. Cir. 1970) ), *cert denied* 400 U.S. 853..... 54

*Ewers v. Columbia Heights Realty*,  
44 A.D. 3d 608 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) ..... 59

*Fahnbulleh v. GFZ Realty, LLC*,  
795 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 2011)..... 41

*Faragher v. City of Boca Raton*,  
524 US 775 (1998)..... 20

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994) ..... 27

*Freeman v. Dal-Tile Corp.*,  
750 F.3d 413 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 41

*Galdamez v. Potter*,  
415 F.3d 1015 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 41

*Gant v. Wallingford Bd. Of Ed.*,  
195 F.3d 134 (1999) ..... 26

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
524 U.S. 274 (1998) ..... 25

*Goldberg v Kelly*,  
397 U.S. 254 (1970) ..... 54

*Gourlay v. Forest Lake Estates Civil Ass'n of Port Richey, Inc.*,  
276 F. Supp.2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2003) ..... 36

*Haber v. ASN 50<sup>th</sup> St. LLC*,  
847 F. Supp. 2d 578 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2012) ..... 32, 33

*Hall v. Meadowood Limited Partnership*,  
7 Fed. Appx. 687 (2001) ..... 35

*Halprin v. The Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Assoc'n*,  
388 F.3d 327 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 30, 35

*Hardin v. Meridien Foods*,  
2001 WL 1150344, No. 98 Civ. 2268 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 27, 2001) ..... 21

*Hayut v. State Univ. of N.Y.*,  
352 F.3d 733 (2d. Cir. 2003) ..... 47

*Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington*,  
844 F.2d 926 (2d. Cir. 1988) ..... 39

*Johnson v. Advocate Health & Hosps. Corp.*,  
892 F.3d 887 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) ..... 20

*Johnson v. Slocum Realty Corp.*,  
191 A.D.2d 613 (2d Dept. 1993) ..... 51

*Khalil v. Farash Corp.*,  
277 Fed.Appx. 81 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 35

*King v. Interstate Brands Corp.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36594 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 48

*Kudatsky v. Galbreath Co.*,  
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14445 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 42

*Lachira v. Sutton*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33250 (Dist. Conn.) ..... 30, 32

*Lance v. Lewisville Ind. Sch. Dist.*,  
743 F.3d 982 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 27

*Lawrence v. Courtyards at Deerwood Assoc.*,  
318 F.Supp.2d 1133 (S.D. Fl. 2004) ..... 30, 32, 36

*Little v. Windermere Relocation, Inc.*,  
301 F.3d 958 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 41

*Lockard v. Pizza Hut*,  
162 F.3d 1062 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 41

*Mandel v. Cnty. of Suffolk*,  
316 F.3d 368 (2d. Cir. 2003) ..... 11, 23

*Margerum v. City of Buffalo*,  
24 NY.3d 721 (2015)..... 59

*Marvelli v. Chaps Cmty. Health Ctr.*,  
193 F.Supp.2d. 636 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 48

*McCarthy v. Olin Corp.*,  
119 F.3d 148 (2d. Cir. 1997) ..... 60

*McCowan v. HSBC Bank USA*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 48

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 25, 43



*Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec.*,  
7 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 19

*Nelson v. Brown*,  
No. 13-CV-3446 (KAM)(MDG), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126671,  
2014 WL 4470798 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2014) ..... 37

*Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp.*,  
351 F.3d 361 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)..... 35

*Nickelson v. Mall of Am. Co.*,  
593 N.W.2d 726 (Minn. App. 1999) ..... 60

*Ohio Civ. Rights Comm. v. Akron Metro Hous. Auth.*,  
119 Ohio St. 3d 77 (2008) ..... 44, 45, 46

*Olsen v. Stark Homes, Inc.*,  
759 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 58

*Palmitesta v. Bonifazio*,  
602814/2014, NYLJ 1202668581902 (Sup. Nass, Aug. 21, 2014)..... 46

*Park West Management Corp. Mitchell*,  
47 N.Y.2d 316 (1979)..... 51

*Perry v. State of New York*,  
No. 08 Civ. 4610 (PKC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74006,  
2009 WL 2575713 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2009) ..... 19

*Petrosino v. Bell Atl.*,  
385 F.3d 210 (2d. Cir. 2014) ..... 20

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228, 252-53 (1989) ..... 28

*Puglisi v. Underhill Park Taxpayer Ass 'n*,  
947 F. Supp, 673 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 18

*Quigley v. Winter*,  
598 F.3d 938 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 40

*Reeves v. Carrollsburg Condo. Unit Owners Assoc.*,  
1997 WL 1877201 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 35

*Reyes v. Erickson*,  
238 F. Supp.2d 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 18

*Rich v. Lubin*, No. 02 CIV. 6786 (TPG), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9091,  
2004 WL 1124662 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2004) ..... 47

*Rivera v. Inc. Vill. Of Farmingdale*,  
No. 060CV-2613 (DRH)(AEL), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34185,  
2011 WL 1260195 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2011)..... 58

*Rivera v. Rochester Genesee Reg'l Transp. Auth.*,  
743 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 47

*Rogers v. EEOC*,  
454 F.2d 234 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) ..... 41

*Samuels v. William Morris Agency*,  
No. 10 CIV. 7805 (DAB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79293  
(S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2011) ..... 18

*Schwapp v. Town of Avon*,  
118 F.3d 106 (2d. Cir. 1997) ..... 49

*Siino v. Reices*,  
216 A.D.2d 552 (2d. Cir. 1995)..... 44, 50

*Sofarelli v. Pinellas Cty.*,  
931 F.2d 718 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 32

*State Div. of Human Rights v. Stoute*,  
36 A.D.3d 257 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) ..... 59

*Summa v. Hofstra Univ.*,  
708 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 41

*Tex. Dep't. of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project*,  
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 20, 39

*United States v. Leasehold Interest in 121 Nostrand Avenue*,  
760 F. Supp. 1015 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) ..... 57

*United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.*,  
429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 37

<i>United States v. Starret City Assoc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d. Cir. 1988) .....	20, 39
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2434 (2013).....	41
<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 856 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Poretsky Mgmt.</i> , 955 F.Supp. 490 (D. Md. 1996).....	41
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> , 827 F. Supp. 952 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	19, 21
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d. Cir. 2012) .....	26

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
-----------------	----------------

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(1)(7) .....	54
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(k) .....	54
42 U.S.C. §§1981 and 1982 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....	28, 31
42 U.S.C. 3617.....	28, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 17
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(5)(a)(2).....	58
<i>N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(6)</i> .....	58

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Pages(s)</b>
--------------------	-----------------

24 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii).....	52
24 C.F.R. 966.50 .....	45, 55, 56

**Other Authorities**

**Page(s)**

*The Sequester and the Homeless (2014, March 23).*  
*New York Times, P. SR12*.....56
